

No. 03-15006

**In The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

FRANK CLEMENT,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS, et al.,

Defendant-Appellants.

On Appeal From The United States District Court
For The Northern District of California
Judge Claudia Wilken, No. C-00-1860 CW

BRIEF OF APPELLEE

Robert A. Mittelstaedt
Craig E. Stewart
JONES DAY
555 California Street, 25th Floor
San Francisco, CA 94104
Telephone: (415) 626-3939

Jennifer Starks
465 Bellevue Ave. #35
Oakland, CA 94610

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellee
FRANK CLEMENT
[Additional counsel for appellee
shown on inside front cover]

Ann Brick
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
FOUNDATION OF NORTHERN CALIFORNIA
1663 Mission Street, Suite 460
San Francisco, CA 94103
Telephone: (415) 621-2493

Donald Specter
Heather Mackay
PRISON LAW OFFICE
General Delivery
San Quentin, CA 94964
Telephone: (415) 457-9144

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellee
FRANK CLEMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. Statement of facts.	3
B. Procedural History.....	7
ARGUMENT	9
I. PRISONERS HAVE A CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHT TO RECEIVE MAIL.....	9
II. DEFENDANTS’ REGULATION IS NOT RATIONALLY CONNECTED TO ANY LEGITIMATE PENOLOGICAL INTEREST.....	13
A. Internet materials do not pose any particular security risk.	14
1. <i>There is no reason to believe (and no evidence suggesting) that Internet materials present any heightened threat of coded messages.</i>	14
2. <i>Nor is there any basis for believing that Internet materials are any harder to trace than other correspondence.</i>	17
B. Defendants have not shown any rational connection between the regulation and their concern about volume.	20
III. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY DETERMINED THAT THE REMAINING <i>TURNER</i> FACTORS CONFIRM THE REGULATION’S INVALIDITY.....	23
A. The district court correctly found that there are no alternative means for prisoners to obtain some information available on the Internet.....	23

B. Allowing prisoners to receive Internet-generated materials would not substantially burden prison resources.26

C. The availability of an obvious alternative demonstrates that defendants’ regulation is an exaggerated response.27

IV. THE DISTRICT COURT’S INJUNCTION IS PROPERLY TAILORED TO THE CONSTITUTIONAL VIOLATION AT ISSUE.27

CONCLUSION31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>4805 Convoy, Inc. v. City of San Diego</i> , 183 F.3d 1108 (9th Cir. 1999).....	29
<i>Armstrong v. Davis</i> , 275 F.3d 849 (9th Cir. 2001).....	28
<i>California First Amendment Coalition v. Woodford</i> , 299 F.3d 868 (9th Cir. 2002).....	29
<i>Crofton v. Roe</i> , 170 F.3d 957 (9th Cir. 1999).....	10, 22, 27
<i>Dare v. California</i> , 191 F.3d 1167 (9th Cir. 1999).....	27
<i>Foti v. City of Menlo Park</i> , 146 F.3d 629 (9th Cir. 1998).....	29
<i>Frost v. Symington</i> , 197 F.3d 348 (9th Cir. 1999).....	13
<i>Gomez v. Vernon</i> , 255 F.3d 1118 (9th Cir. 2001).....	27, 28
<i>In re Collins</i> , 86 Cal. App. 4th 1176 (2001).....	7, 26, 27
<i>Lewis v. Casey</i> , 518 U.S. 343 (1996).....	28
<i>Morrison v. Hall</i> , 261 F.3d 896 (9th Cir. 2001).....	passim
<i>Overton v. Bazzetta</i> , ___ S. Ct. ___, 2003 WL 21372482 (June 16, 2003).....	12, 13, 21

<i>Prison Legal News v. Cook</i> , 238 F.3d 1145 (9th Cir. 2001)	10, 13, 22, 27
<i>Procunier v. Martinez</i> , 416 U.S. 396 (1974)	11
<i>Rhodes v. Chapman</i> , 452 U.S. 337 (1981)	13
<i>Thornburgh v. Abbott</i> , 490 U.S. 401 (1989)	10, 12
<i>Turner v. Safely</i> , 482 U.S. 78 (1989)	passim
<i>Wolff v. McDonnell</i> , 418 U.S. 539 (1974)	10

Statutes

Title 42, United States Code Section 3626(a)(1)(A)	9
---	---

Rules

15 California Code of Regulations Section 3006(c).....	29
15 California Code of Regulations Section 3133	11
